

No. 20-1119, 20-1311

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ANAS ELHADY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHARLES H. KABLE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

PAGE PROOF BRIEF OF APPELLEES

May 26, 2020

Lena F. Masri
Gadeir I. Abbas
Justin Sadowsky
CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
453 New Jersey Ave. SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 742-6420

Counsel for Appellees

*Gadeir I. Abbas licensed to practice
in Virginia only. Practice limited
to federal matters*

APPELLEES' DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellees Anas Elhady, Osama Hussein Ahmed, Ahmad Ibrahim Al Halabi, Michael Edmund Coleman, Murat Frljuckie, Adnan Khalil Shaout, Wael Hakmeh, Saleem Ali, Samir Anwar, John Doe No. 2, John Doe No. 3, Shahir Anwar, Baby Doe 2, Yaseen Kadura, Hassan Shibly, Ausama Elhuzayel, Donald Thomas, Ibrahim Aawd, Muhammad Yahya Khan, Hassan Fares, Zuhair El-Shwehdi, John Doe No. 4, and Mark Amri are all natural persons with nothing to disclose.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Government creates the watchlist without Congressional authority	4
B. Appellees suffer due to placement.....	4
Land Border Incidents.....	5
Airport Experiences	8
C. The watchlist makes travel a nightmare	12
D. The watchlist is broadly distributed.....	14
E. Watchlist status alters listees’ legal status.....	15
F. The watchlist lacks process or rigor	19
G. The District Court finds the watchlist unconstitutional	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. Darby’s holding means that this Court cannot require Appellees to exhaust DHS TRIP	25
II. The watchlist violates due process	27
A. The watchlist injures Appellees’ travel-based liberty rights	28
1. The watchlist injures Appellees’ travel-based liberty rights at the border	28
2. The watchlist injures Appellees’ travel-based liberty rights at airports	32
3. The watchlist’s impact is constitutionally significant	33
B. The watchlist deprives Appellees’ of their constitutionally- protected reputational interest	36
1. The watchlist is stigmatizing	37
2. The watchlist’s stigmatizing label is publicly disclosed and broadly disseminated to third parties	37
1. The watchlist causes a “plus” under Paul.....	42
C. The lack of process alone renders the watchlist unconstitutional 51	
D. The risk of error is tremendous	53
1. The inclusion standard is unconstitutional	54

2. The Government’s internal processing is inadequate 59

3. There is no notice or opportunity to be heard..... 61

E. The Government has limited interest in an ineffective watchlist
not legislatively enacted 64

CONCLUSION 67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdi v. Wray</i> , 942 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2019)	36, 49, 50
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	58
<i>Arjmand v. DHS</i> , 2018 WL 1755428 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2018)	31
<i>Asbill v. Hous. Auth. of Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma</i> , 726 F.2d 1499 (10th Cir. 1984).....	42
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Beydoun v. Sessions</i> , 871 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	34
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Cannon v. Village of Bald Head Island, N. Carolina</i> , 891 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018)	50
<i>City of Houston v. FAA</i> , 679 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982)	35
<i>Clark v. Township of Falls</i> , 890 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1989).....	43, 44
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	57
<i>Crooker v. TSA</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 148, 157 (D. Mass. 2018)	25
<i>D.B. v. Cardall</i> , 826 F.3d 721, 740 (4th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	25
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety ex rel. Lee</i> , 271 F. 3d 38, 55 (2d Cir. 2001), 42, 46	
<i>Elhady v. Bradley</i> , 2020 WL 619587, at *3 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 10, 2020)...	6
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	62
<i>Ford v. Quarantillo</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 585 (D.N.J. 2001)	60
<i>Foster v. U.S. Envtl. Protec. Agency</i> , 2015 WL 5786771 (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 30, 2015)	63
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	26
<i>Global Relief Foundation v. O’Neill</i> , 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002)	52
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1, 33-34 (2010)	65, 66
<i>Humphries v. L.A.</i> , 554 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2009)	50, 65
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	29
<i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , 912 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019 v. DHS, 912 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019).....	60
<i>In re Natl. Sec. Agency Telecomm. Records Litig.</i> , 671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>Jifry v. F.A.A.</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	52
<i>Johnson v. Martin</i> , 943 F2d 15 (7th Cir. 1991)	42

<i>K.W. v. Armstrong</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 703 (D. Idaho 2016).....	55
<i>Kamenesh v. City of Miami</i> , 772 F. Supp. 583 (S.D. Fla. 1991)	49
<i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019).....	58
<i>Kendall v. Balcerzak</i> , 650 F.3d 515 (4th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	33
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct 2128 (2015)	33
<i>Kovac v. Wray</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 721 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	25
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Or. 2014).....	21, 60
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	passim
<i>Matsuo v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>McCray v. Burrell</i> , 516 F.2d 357 (4th Cir. 1975)	27
<i>Minnesota Senior Fed'n v. U.S.</i> , 273 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Minney v. OPM</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 225 (D.D.C. 2015)	60
<i>Mireles v. U.S.</i> , 2016 WL 4992026 (S.D. Tex. July 29, 2016).....	31
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	25, 54, 59
<i>Mora v. Gaithersburg</i> , 519 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	28, 33
<i>Natl. Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dept. of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Newton v. INS</i> , 736 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>O'Donnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	60
<i>Phillips v. Vandygriff</i> , 711 F.2d 1217 (5th Cir. 1983)	49
<i>Pollack v. Duff</i> , 793 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Rahman v. Chertoff</i> , 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008)	66
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall U.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Rodriguez de Quinonez v. Perez</i> , 596 F.2d 486, 489 (1st Cir. 1979)	49
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	57
<i>Sciolino v. Newport News</i> , 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007).....	37, 45
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	29, 32, 34
<i>Shirvinski v. Coast Guard</i> , 673 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	46
<i>Sorenson Commun. Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	52
<i>State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	37
<i>Suarez Corp. Industries v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cty.</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	30, 31
<i>Tarhuni v. Sessions</i> , 2018 WL 3614192 (D. Or. July 27, 2018).....	62
<i>Tebo v. Tebo</i> , 550 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2008)	43, 44

<i>Tijani v. Willis</i> , 430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005)	57
<i>Torraco v. Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey</i> , 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)	35
<i>U.S. v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	57
<i>United States v. Flores Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	30
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)	29, 43, 49
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)...	43, 56, 57
<i>United States v. Nava</i> , 363 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Weller v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990)	53
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	49, 50
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).	66
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	33

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2331	20
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1) (5).....	58
18 U.S.C. Ch. 113B.....	55
49 U.S.C. § 46110	63
5 U.S. Code § 704.....	63
N.J. Stat. § 2C:58-3(c)(9)	51

Other Authorities

Christopher Mathias, et al., <i>The City That Bears The Brunt Of The National Terror Watchlist</i> , Huffington Post, Oct. 3, 2017	56
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 572	40

Regulations

CBP Directive 3340-049A § 5.1.4.....	45
CBP Directive 3340-049A § 5.4.2.5	51
